
 

 

AMENDMENT #2 

TO 

INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES 

 

A CONTRACT BETWEEN 

 

Washoe County, Nevada 

 

ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS 

 

WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT  

AND 

COUNTY OF WASHOE 

 

THIS AMENDMENT #2 TO THE CONTRACT between the Washoe County School District and County 

of Washoe through its Washoe County Human Services Agency, originally effected July 1, 2023, is made 

to revise the CONTRACT as follows:  

 

This AMENDMENT #2 does not replace Amendment #1 but instead intends to renew funding for the 

final period of FY25 (July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025) in the amount of $98,000, with no additional 

renewals and add RECITALS to clarify the use of funding provided under this agreement as follows: 

WHEREAS in FY23, funding under the original Agreement in the amount of $98,000 was 

provided by Washoe County Human Services Agency to the Washoe County School District to support a 

new staff position in the Family Resource Center based at Proctor R. Hug High School.  

WHEREAS in FY24, the Washoe County School District maintained the staff member as defined 

in the scope of work but experienced a salary savings of $11,000 from the FY23 funding. 

WHEREAS the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners authorized a renewal of 

funding in the amount of $98,000 for FY24 and the use of the FY23 salary savings to be applied to the 

FY24 position costs in an amount up to $109,000. 

WHEREAS the Washoe County School District maintained the staff member as defined in the 

scope of work but experienced a salary savings of $10,000 from the FY24 award.  

WHEREAS salary adjustments imposed on the Washoe County School District are expected to 

cause the position cost to be greater than the $98,000 in FY25  

Now THEREFORE, the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners authorize the Human Services 

Agency to execute the FY25 Agreement to provide $98,000 for the final year of the Agreement and 

authorizes the use of the FY24 unspent funds of $10,000 to be applied to the FY25 position costs in an 

amount up to $108,000. Any additional costs incurred by the Washoe County School District in FY25 that 

are greater than $108,000 shall be the responsibility of the Washoe County School District. Should any 

unspent funds remain at the conclusion of FY25, the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners 

authorizes the Human Services Agency to allow use of the unspent funds by the Washoe County School 

District to be applied towards future position costs with no additional Agreement or Amendment required.  



 

 

ALL OTHER RECITALS, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT SHALL 

REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of this CONTRACT hereto have set their hands and subscribed 

their signatures to effect this AMENDMENT #2 as of the dates indicated with their signatures. 

 

WASHOE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

       

Signature  Date 

 

  

Title 

 

 

COUNTY OF WASHOE  

 

       

Signature  Date 

 

  

Title 

 


